Page 1

METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40
CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District)
herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were
determined to be in significant noncompliance of applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other
Requirements during the period from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable
Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria
established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or
additional selection criteria established by the District in Article Il of the Sewage and Waste
Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023.

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

ID NAME ADDRESS POLLUTANT

10002 Aallied Die Casting Co. of lllinois 3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park Total Phenolic
Compounds
25378 Allied Tube & Conduit 16001 S Center Ave, Harvey Fe, Zn
11535 Allied Tube & Conduit Corp 16100 S Lathrop Ave, Harvey Zn *
31095 Alpha Circuits I, LLC 1651 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg Final Hg *
25873 Belmont Sausage Company 2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village FOG_TP *
12340 Cody Metal Finishing Inc. 1620 N Throop St, Chicago Zn *
31168 Corduroy Finishing, LLC 1620 N Throop St, Chicago Zn
12222 Electronic Plating Company 1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero Cd
26759 Expert Metal Finishing, Inc. 2120 N West St, River Grove Zn
27062 Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar 6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park CN (Total)
Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.
27935 Hostess Brands, LLC 2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago FOG_TP
25839 Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals, LLC 12200 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago Final Hg *
25052 National Material Processing LLC Plant 1 429 W 127th St, Chicago Zn
13115 R. C. Industries, Inc. 1420 N Lamon Ave, Chicago TOT_MET, Zn
11429 Regis Technologies, Inc. 8210 N Austin Ave, Morton Grove Final Hg
11241 Reliable Plating Corp 1538-46 W Lake St, Chicago Cr
13429 Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 633 E 138th St, Dolton pH
10132 Wheatland Tube - Division of Zekelman 4435 S Western Blvd, Chicago Zn
Industries, Inc.

10770 Zegers Inc. 16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing CN (Total) *



25378
12238
27910
12988

24756
12222
12719
27062

27935
11474
27679
27157
25052

27723
11429
24847

25378
31095

25873

10307

13454

11422

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

NAME
Allied Tube & Conduit
Automatic Anodizing Corporation
Carl Buddig CBQ, LLC
Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.

Electronic Interconnect Corp
Electronic Plating Company
Gatto Industrial Platers, Inc.

Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar
Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.
Hostess Brands, LLC

Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co. LLC

Koch Foods, Inc.

Lagunitas Brewery

National Material Processing LLC Plant 1

Pullman Innovations
Regis Technologies, Inc.
Sterling Plating

ADDRESS
16001 S Center Ave, Harvey
3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago
15600 S Wentworth Ave, South Holland
14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island

2700 W Touhy Ave, Elk Grove Village
1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero

4620 W Roosevelt Rd, Chicago

6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park

2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago
3232 N Rockwell St, Chicago
2155 25th Ave, Franklin Park

1843 S Washtenaw Ave, Chicago
429 W 127th St, Chicago

2701 E 100th St, Chicago
8210 N Austin Ave, Morton Grove
4629 N Ronald St, Harwood Heights

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

NAME
Allied Tube & Conduit
Alpha Circuits I, LLC

Belmont Sausage Company

Blommer Chocolate Co.

BNSF Railway Company

Cedar Concepts Corporation

ADDRESS
16001 S Center Ave, Harvey
1651 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg

2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village

600 W Kinzie St, Chicago

5750 W 31st St, Cicero

4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago

Page 2

POLLUTANT
Fe, Zn
Ni, TOT_MET
FOG_TP, Zn
Zn

Cu, Final Hg
Cd, Zn
Zn
Total Cyanide

FOG_TP, pH
Cr
FOG_TP
pH
Fe, Pb, pH,
Zn
Final Hg
Final Hg
CN
(Amenable),
CN (Total)

REPORT
Status Report
Slug Control
Plan
RD-114 Final
Compliance
Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
One-Time
Discharge
Results
Self Report
Missing CN
data on
RD115
Declaration of
Compliance

*



11084

12988

15985

13787

27623

24378

11406

12222

11905

27679

NAME
Chicago Anodizing Co.

Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.

Cintas Corporation

City of Chicago - Jardine Water Purification

Plant
Eco-Brite Linen

Edsal Manufacturing Company, Inc.

Edsal Manufacturing Company, Inc.

Electronic Plating Company

Forest Plating Co.

Koch Foods, Inc.

ADDRESS
4112 W Lake St, Chicago

14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island

6001 W 73rd St, Bedford Park
1000 E Ohio St, Chicago

3712 Jarvis Ave, Skokie

4345 S Packers Ave, Chicago

4400 S Packers Ave, Chicago

1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero

930 Des Plaines Ave, Forest Park

2155 25th Ave, Franklin Park

Page 3

REPORT
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
RD-114 Final
Compliance
Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
Slug Control
Plan
Self Report

RD-114 Final
Compliance
Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
3-Day
Compliance
Sampling
RD-112
Compliance
Schedule
RD-114 Final
Compliance
Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
3-Day
Compliance
Sampling
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
Slug Control
Plan



26019

13923
26618

10975
14095

26295
24778

26811

25857

11951

26008

27991
26982

26725

26573
11664

13985

NAME
Lechner and Sons Uniform Rental

Magnetic Inspection Laboratory Inc
Marathon Cutting Die, Inc.

Methode Electronics Inc
Mullins Food Products, Inc.

North American Electroless Nickel
Rich Products Manufacturing Corporation

Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC

RNA Corporation

Skild Plating Corp

Stampede Meat, Inc.

Sureway Group, Inc.
Taylor Prepared Foods, Inc.

United Electronics Corporation

Vantage Oleochemicals
Water Saver Faucet Co.

Western Springs Water Plant

ADDRESS
420 Kingston Court, Mount Prospect

1401 Greenleaf Ave, Elk Grove Village
2340 S Foster Ave, Wheeling

1700 Hicks Rd, Rolling Meadows
2200 S 25th Ave, Broadview

776 W Lunt Ave, Elk Grove Village
6200 W Mulford St, Niles

680 W 134th St, Riverdale

13750 Chatham St, Blue Island

1516-18 N Kilpatrick Ave, Chicago

7351 S 78th Ave, Bridgeview

2959 Hart Court, Franklin Park
200 N Artesian Ave, Chicago

3615 Wolf Rd, Franklin Park

4650 S Racine Ave, Chicago
701 W Erie St, Chicago

614 Hillgrove Ave, Western Springs

Page 4

REPORT
Slug Control
Plan
Self Report
Self Report
Slug Control
Plan
Self Report
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
Self Report
Slug Control
Plan
3-Day Repeat
Sampling
Declaration of
Corrective
Action
DOCA
Analytical
Results
Declaration of
Corrective
Action
Slug Control
Plan
Slug Control
Plan
RD-115
Continued
Compliance
Report
Slug Control
Plan
Self Report

Slug Control
Plan
Slug Control
Plan
Self Report
Slug Control
Plan
Slug Control
Plan



Page 5

DISCHARGE AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS

ID NAME ADDRESS REPORT

14095 Mullins Food Products, Inc. 2200 S 25th Ave, Broadview Failure to
provide a
representative
sampling
location
27723 Pullman Innovations 2701 E 100th St, Chicago Failure to
provide a
representative
sampling
location

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2023.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our
ordinances to ensure that violators listed above are brought into acceptable standards for
pretreatment of industrial waste.



