#### METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

## ATTACHMENT 1

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District) herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were determined to be in significant noncompliance of applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements during the period from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023.

#### DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH

### APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or additional selection criteria established by the District in Article II of the Sewage and Waste Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023.

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT	
10002	Aallied Die Casting Co. of Illinois	3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park	Total Phenolic Compounds	
25378	Allied Tube & Conduit	16001 S Center Ave, Harvey	Fe, Zn	
11535	Allied Tube & Conduit Corp	16100 S Lathrop Ave, Harvey	Zn	*
31095	Alpha Circuits I, LLC	1651 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg	Final Hg	*
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village	FOG_TP	*
12340	Cody Metal Finishing Inc.	1620 N Throop St, Chicago	Zn	*
31168	Corduroy Finishing, LLC	1620 N Throop St, Chicago	Zn	
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero	Cd	
26759	Expert Metal Finishing, Inc.	2120 N West St, River Grove	Zn	
27062	Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.	6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	CN (Total)	
27935	Hostess Brands, LLC	2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago	FOG_TP	
25839	Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals, LLC	12200 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago	Final Hg	*
25052	National Material Processing LLC Plant 1	429 W 127th St, Chicago	Zn	
13115	R. C. Industries, Inc.	1420 N Lamon Ave, Chicago	TOT_MET, Zn	
11429	Regis Technologies, Inc.	8210 N Austin Ave, Morton Grove	Final Hg	
11241	Reliable Plating Corp	1538-46 W Lake St, Chicago	Cr	
13429	Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.	633 E 138th St, Dolton	рН	
10132	Wheatland Tube - Division of Zekelman Industries, Inc.	4435 S Western Blvd, Chicago	Zn	
10770	Zegers Inc.	16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing	CN (Total)	*

#### **EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS**

# FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

<b>ID</b> 25378	NAME Allied Tube & Conduit	ADDRESS 16001 S Center Ave, Harvey	<b>POLLUTANT</b> Fe, Zn
12238	Automatic Anodizing Corporation	3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago	Ni, TOT_MET
27910	Carl Buddig CBQ, LLC	15600 S Wentworth Ave, South Holland	FOG_TP, Zn
12988	Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.	14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island	Zn
24756	Electronic Interconnect Corp	2700 W Touhy Ave, Elk Grove Village	Cu, Final Hg
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero	Cd, Zn
12719	Gatto Industrial Platers, Inc.	4620 W Roosevelt Rd, Chicago	Zn
27062	Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.	6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	Total Cyanide
27935	Hostess Brands, LLC	2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago	FOG_TP, pH
11474	Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co. LLC	3232 N Rockwell St, Chicago	Cr
27679	Koch Foods, Inc.	2155 25th Ave, Franklin Park	FOG_TP
27157	Lagunitas Brewery	1843 S Washtenaw Ave, Chicago	pН
25052	National Material Processing LLC Plant 1	429 W 127th St, Chicago	Fe, Pb, pH, Zn
27723	Pullman Innovations	2701 E 100th St, Chicago	Final Hg
11429	Regis Technologies, Inc.	8210 N Austin Ave, Morton Grove	Final Hg
24847	Sterling Plating	4629 N Ronald St, Harwood Heights	CN (Amenable), CN (Total)

# **REPORTING REQUIREMENTS**

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT
25378	Allied Tube & Conduit	16001 S Center Ave, Harvey	Status Report
31095	Alpha Circuits I, LLC	1651 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg	Slug Control * Plan
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village	RD-114 Final * Compliance Report
10307	Blommer Chocolate Co.	600 W Kinzie St, Chicago	RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
13454	BNSF Railway Company	5750 W 31st St, Cicero	One-Time Discharge Results Self Report Missing CN data on RD115
11422	Cedar Concepts Corporation	4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago	Declaration of * Compliance

# Page 3

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT
11084	Chicago Anodizing Co.	4112 W Lake St, Chicago	RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
12988	Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.	14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island	RD-114 Final Compliance Report RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
15985	Cintas Corporation	6001 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	Slug Control Plan
13787	City of Chicago - Jardine Water Purification Plant	1000 E Ohio St, Chicago	Self Report
27623	Eco-Brite Linen	3712 Jarvis Ave, Skokie	RD-114 Final Compliance Report
24378	Edsal Manufacturing Company, Inc.	4345 S Packers Ave, Chicago	RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
11406	Edsal Manufacturing Company, Inc.	4400 S Packers Ave, Chicago	RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero	3-Day Compliance Sampling RD-112 Compliance Schedule RD-114 Final Compliance Report RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
11905	Forest Plating Co.	930 Des Plaines Ave, Forest Park	3-Day Compliance Sampling RD-115 Continued Compliance Report
27679	Koch Foods, Inc.	2155 25th Ave, Franklin Park	Slug Control Plan

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT	
26019	Lechner and Sons Uniform Rental	420 Kingston Court, Mount Prospect	Slug Control Plan	*
40000			Self Report	
13923	Magnetic Inspection Laboratory Inc	1401 Greenleaf Ave, Elk Grove Village	Self Report	
26618	Marathon Cutting Die, Inc.	2340 S Foster Ave, Wheeling	Slug Control Plan	
10975	Methode Electronics Inc	1700 Hicks Rd, Rolling Meadows	Self Report	
14095	Mullins Food Products, Inc.	2200 S 25th Ave, Broadview	RD-115	
			Continued	
			Compliance	
26205	North American Flootralage Nickel	776 William Ave. Elk Crove Village	Report	*
26295	North American Electroless Nickel	776 W Lunt Ave, Elk Grove Village	Self Report	
24778	Rich Products Manufacturing Corporation	6200 W Mulford St, Niles	Slug Control Plan	
26811	Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC	680 W 134th St, Riverdale	3-Day Repeat	
			Sampling	
			Declaration of	
			Corrective	
			Action DOCA	
			Analytical	
			Results	
25857	RNA Corporation	13750 Chatham St, Blue Island	Declaration of	
			Corrective	
			Action	
			Slug Control	
			Plan	
11951	Skild Plating Corp	1516-18 N Kilpatrick Ave, Chicago	Slug Control	
			Plan	
26008	Stampede Meat, Inc.	7351 S 78th Ave, Bridgeview	RD-115	
			Continued	
			Compliance	
			Report	
			Slug Control	
07004		2050 Hart Court Freeduite Darts	Plan	
27991	Sureway Group, Inc.	2959 Hart Court, Franklin Park	Self Report	*
26982	Taylor Prepared Foods, Inc.	200 N Artesian Ave, Chicago	Slug Control Plan	ň
26725	United Electronics Corporation	3615 Wolf Rd, Franklin Park	Slug Control Plan	
26573	Vantage Oleochemicals	4650 S Racine Ave, Chicago	Self Report	*
11664	Water Saver Faucet Co.	701 W Erie St, Chicago	Slug Control	
		-	Plan	
13985	Western Springs Water Plant	614 Hillgrove Ave, Western Springs	Slug Control	
			Plan	

## DISCHARGE AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT
14095	Mullins Food Products, Inc.	2200 S 25th Ave, Broadview	Failure to provide a representative sampling location
27723	Pullman Innovations	2701 E 100th St, Chicago	Failure to provide a representative sampling location

\*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2023.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our ordinances to ensure that violators listed above are brought into acceptable standards for pretreatment of industrial waste.